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CONFIDENTIAL I To be treated ae striotlY confidential until relsasqd for publicgiion ae 
follows I-

EVENINO PAPERS .. THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 1939.
MORNING PAPERS .. FRIDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 1939.

QOLD MININO INDUSTRY - AU0U3T. 1939.

Roland
Particulars of the gold mining industry of Australia for the month of 

Auguste 1939, have been mads available by the Commonwealth Statloticlan (Dre Roland

Wilson,

PRQDUCTION

The production of gold during the month of August, 1939, amounted to 
141,453 fine ounoee, valued in Australian currency at £1,312,954 or £stg.l,050,363. 
Compared with the production of the corresponding month of the previoue year, it re- 
preeente an increased output of 1,448 fine ouncee.

liun and

The following table ehows details of the quantity and value (in Auatra- 
Brltish Currency) of the gold produced in each of the main gold-producing

States during the month, of August, 1938 and 1939.

PRODUCTION or OOLD i AUSTRALIA. AUOUST, 1938 AND 1939.

State

Now South «ales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
iiestern Australia 
Other States

.quantity 
fine

ounces
8,993 

13,994 
13,465

100,050 
____3,503

140,005

August, 1938

Value
£A.

79,079
123,054
110,402
879,774

30,802

1,231,111

£stg.

63,263
99,443
94,722

703,819
24,642

984,089

Quantity 
fine 

ounoee
6,197 

14,227 
10,325

107,791 
2,913

141,453

August, 1939

Value

£A,
57,520

132,054
95,836

1,000,506
27,036

1,312,954

getg.

46,016
105,643
76,669

800,405
21,630

1,050,363

’n the next table the total quantity and value of gold produced in 
Australia during the eight months ended August, 1939 are compared with the total quan­
tity and value for the corresponding eight months of 1938,

PRODUCTION OF OOLD IN AUSTRALIA I EIGHT MONTHS ENDED
AUGUST, 1938 AND 1939,

State

Now South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
..'estorn Australia 
Other States

Quantity 
fine

ounces

58,069 
86,767 
96,124

749,755 
25,660

1,016,575

1938

Eight months ended August

Vulue
£A.

503,830
752,543
833,610

6,500,040
224,272

8,814,295

£stg.

403,063
602,113
566,808

5,200,031
179,420

7,051,435

Quantity 
fine 

ounces

53,765
90,594
93,645

775,330 
22,782

1,036,116

1939

£A.

Value

493,523
831,906
859,593

7,119,234
209,154

9,513,410

£etg.

394,819
665,524
687,675

5,695,390
167,322

7,610,730

1I

The production of gold in Australia declined without interruption from I 
I. maximum output of 3,898,000 fine ounoee in 1903 to 427,000 fine ounces in 1929. In 1
----- ■ mainly to the Inoroasod production in Western Auetralla, the output inoreaeed I 
to 468,000 fine ouncee. Following the he.avy depreciation of Auetralian currency in 

of gold which occurred in 1930 and 1931, the production of gold commenced to in- 1
J during 1931 and haß since continued to expands The extent of thio oxpaneion is J

1930, due

terms i 
orease
shown in the next tablei-

1.

In



Month

January ..
February ..
March ..
April ..
May ..
June ..
July ..
August

Total for 6 Months 1
September 
October 
November ..
December ..

Tfltal for 12 Monthei

PRODUCTION OF GOLD i AUSTRALIA

1934 
fine 

ounoes
68,487 
65,700
69,666 
74,775 
71,749
79,235 
75,225
76,362

581,401 
76,536 
72,090
77,711 
79,752

687,490

1935 
/ins

ounoes
68,594 

(b)42,062 
(b)42,923

77,116
74,554 
61,644
77,497 
63,536

547,926
66,364 
35,269
94,805 

100,372
914,736

1936 
fine

ounces
79,031
82,010 
84,519
92,763
90,465 

102,726
106,517 
101,974

740,005 
103,832
106,848 
103,174
124,722

1,176,581

1937
fine 

ounoes
93,611 

109,966 
105', 166 
110,736 
115,516 
116,016 
114,141 
117,067

662,223 
117,664
114,544 
127,962 
138,722

1,361,135

1938 
fine 

ounces
112,935
126,703
123,089
125,720
125,833
134,889
127,401
140,005

1,016,575
141,178
136,230
140,012
158,040

1,592,035

1939 (g) 
fine

ounces
118,816
117,096 
130,697 
126,157 
136,173
137,252
128,470
141,453

1,036,116

(a) Subject to revision. (b) Industrial dispute, Westorn Australia,

Ths production of 1,592,035 fine ounces during the year 1938 is the 
greatest quantity produced in any year sines 1916, when the output was 1,665,816 fine 
ounces. Although production has inoreassd nearly fourfold butwoen the years 1929 and 
1938, the output during the latter year was little more than one-third of the maximum
ounces.

of 3,098,000 fins ounces recorded in 1903.

PRICE OF SOLD.

When Australia departed from the Gold Standard ut the end of 1929, the 
price of gold rose us the currency depreciated, and when Great Britain left gold on 21st 
St^ptamber, 1931 the Australian price rose still higher.

Desplts fluctuations since the latter date the price of gold continued to 
rise and on 28th August, 1939, had reached £A.9.18. 9 per fine ounce (export parity). 
Following the outbreak of war, the price of gold wrs fixed nt £atg.8. 8. 0 per fine ounce 

- ■ - ' ■ ------- In terms of Australian currency this is equal toin London on Sth September, 1939. —   
£.1.10. 7. 4i per fine ounce (export purity).

The nvorage prices in Australian currency and in sterling from 1930 on- 
.'.rde aro given in the follov/ing tablei-

PRICE OF GOLD I LONDON AND AUSTRALIA

Average Prion per

I Period
fine

! London

£S. 8. d.

lunco 
Australia 

(Export 
Parity)

£A. s. d.

Period

Average Price per 
fine ounce

London

average for yean
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938

..veruge for monthi 
1938 -

4. 4.11
4.12. 5
5.18. 0
6. 4.11
6.17. 8
7. 2. 1
7. 0. 3
7. 0. 9
7. 2. 7

4. 8. 9 
5.17. 6 
7. 5. 8 
7.14. 2 
8. 9.11 
8.15. 5 
8.13. 2 
8.13. 9 
8.16. 0

September 
October

7. 4. 5
7. 5. 9

8.16. 4
8.19.11

Average for monthi 
1938 - 

November 
Doooniber 

1939 -
January 
February 
tt.roh 
April 
May 
Juno 
July 
August 
September

£S. B. d.

Australia 
(Export
Parity)

£A. B. d.

2.

7. 7. 8
7. 8.11

7, 8.11
7. 8, 
7. 8
7. 8. 6
7. 8, 
7. 8

. 5i
1. 5f

7. 8. 6
7.10. 5
8. 7. 7

9. 2. 3
9. 3. 9

9. 3.10
9. 3. 2
9. 3. 2
9. 3. 4i
9. 3. 3
9. 3. 3
9. 3. 4
9. 5. 8

10. 6.11



The following tables show particulars of the imports and exports of gold 
during the month of August, 1938 and 1939.

IHP0RT3 or OOLD i AUSTRALIA

Particulars Unit of
Quantity

August, 1938 August, 1939

Gold -
Bar, Duet, Ingot and

Sheet ..
Specie ..

Contained in Matte

TOTALI

Particulars

Gold -
Bar, Dust, Ingot 

und Sheet ..
Specie ..

Contained in 
Matte

TOTALI

Quantity

fine oz. 
No. of 

Coins

Unit of 
Quantity

fine oz. 
No. of 
Coins

£A. ■ isti. Quantity £A. £stg.

38,857

38,857

EXPORTS OF COLD

Quantity

346,698

346,698

276,805

276,805

AUSTRALIA

August, 1938

146,979

50,000

196,979

£A. £stg.

26,330

9,100

35,430

Quantity

247,984 197,991

4,348 3,472

252,332 201,463

1,294,505 1,035,604

103,525 82,820

1,398,030 1,118,424

August, 1939

208,915

3,500

212,415

NET EXPORTS OF GOLD IN EXCESS OF NEAI PRODUCTION i

Particulars 1938-39
Two Months endsd Auggt

£A. fstg.

1,961,282 1,569,026

7,496 5,996

1,968,778 1,575,02 2

AUSTRALIA.

Exports of gold bullion, 
specie and matte ..

Gold contents of ores, 
concentrates, etc. ..

Total exports of gold in 
all forms ..

Imports of gold bullion, 
specie and matte ..

Not exports of Gold ..
Production of gold in 
ull forms ..

Net exports in excess 
of production ..

£stg.
1938 
£Btg.

1939 
£stg.

Month 
1938 
£etg.

of August 
1939 
£stg.

14,362,634 2,518,240 2,670,507 1,118,424 1,575,022

309,692 (a)4,075 89,456 (a)4,072 78,941

14,672,326

2,772,125
11,900,201

(b)ll,648,B15

251,386

(a) Roughly estiinated.

2,522,315

532,443
1,989,872

1,873,149

116,723

2,759,963

435,071
2,324,892

(b)l,992,400

332,492

1,122,496

276,805
845,691

984,889

(c)139,198

(b) Subjsot to rsvision.
(c) Production in excess of net exports.

Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics.

Canberra, a.c.t. 19TH OCTOBER, 1939.

1,653,963

201,463
1,452,500

{b)l,050,363

ROLAND WILSON

402,137

Commonwealth Statistioion


